
STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD
AGENDA

Venue: Bainbridge Room, The Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven. CA28 7SJ 

Date: Tuesday, 26th June, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby              Tel: 01946 598328

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on  14 April 2018 1 - 2

4. Appointment of Deputy Chair 

5. Copeland Borough Council Nuclear Position Statements 2018 3 - 12

6. Committee on Radioactive Waste Management (CoRWM) Report - Impact 
on Radioactive Waste Management from the UKs withdrawal from the EU 
and the Euratom Treaty. 

13 - 14

7. Consultation on the Regulation of Nuclear Sites in the Final Stages of De-
Commissioning and Clean-Up. 

15 - 26

8. NuLeAF Work Programme 2018/19. 27 - 40

9. Nuclear Projects Update. 41 - 60

10. Planning update 

11. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Membership: Councillors Raymond Gill (Chair), Yvonne Clarkson, Peter Connolly, 
Gwynneth Everett, Linda Jones-Bulman, David Moore and Felicity Wilson.

Contacts: Direct Dial: 01946 598328
E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 17 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillors David Moore (Chair); Yvonne Clarkson, Peter Connolly, 
Gwynneth Everett, Linda Jones-Bulman and Felicity Wilson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Raymond Gill.

Officers: Steve Smith (Interim Nuclear Projects Manager), Catherine Little (Nuclear Projects & 
Programmes Technical Support Officer) and Heather Morrison (Senior Planning Officer).

SN 17/46 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ray Gill.

SN 17/47 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interests made at this meeting.

SN 17/48 Minutes of the Meeting held on  6 March 2018 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 be signed by the Chair as 
a correct record.

SN 17/49 Implementing Geological Disposal - Consideration of Draft Council Responses to 
Government Consultations on 

a A Draft National Policy Statement for Geological Disposal Infrastructure 

b Working with Communities 

Members recalled that at the Board meeting in March agreement was made to a process of 
developing consultation responses to the above two consultations which were launched by 
Government on 25th January. The closing date for receipt of final submissions being 19th 
April 2018.

The responses have, principally been developed through a process of Council Member 
workshops held on 20th and 27th March. In addition, officers attended a number of 
Government-led workshops held at various locations around the country and Members 
received a presentation from BEIS officials as part of the Government’s programme of 
engagement with Cumbrian communities on 19th March. Finally as members of NuLeAF (the 
Nuclear Legacy Advisory Forum), which is the Local Government Association (LGA) 
representative body on legacy wastes and decommissioning, the Council attended a 
workshop on 21st March where BEIS officials presented on the proposals for ‘Working with 
Communities’.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



During the discussion the Nuclear Projects & Programme Manager highlighted key issues for 
the Council contained within the draft consultation responses and sought Members 
comments for inclusion within the final draft.

RESOLVED – that the draft consultation responses as amended be agreed and submitted to 
BEIS, subject to Executive approval on 24th April 2018

SN 17/50 Nuclear Position Statement 

The Nuclear Projects & Programme Manager reported on the progress to prepare revised 
Nuclear Position Statements and circulated copies of the latest draft for Members 
consideration. 

RESOLVED – that the final draft of the Nuclear Position Statements will be submitted for 
Members consideration at the next meeting.

SN 17/51 Planning Update 

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Board with an update of developments at Sellafield 
Limited.

RESOLVED:- That the Update be noted.

The Meeting closed at 12.45 pm 

Chair

Page 2



 

 
Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board 260618 
 
 

Copeland Borough Council Nuclear Position Statements 2018 
 

  
LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham 
REPORT AUTHOR: Steve Smith 
 
 

Summary and Recommendation: 
 
Originally produced in 2015 the Council’s Nuclear Position Statements recognise the 
significant impact that the nuclear industry and its component parts has on the 
communities, economic well-being and the environment of the Borough. 
  
The statements aim to provide a consistent position for Members and officers for the 
Council’s future engagement with our nuclear partners, communities and the supply chain.  
 
Members are asked to provide comments on/endorse the Statements for onward 
consideration by Executive. 
 

 
 
1. Copeland Borough Council Nuclear Position Statements 

 
1.1 Context for the Position Statements 
 

 In recognition of the significant role that the nuclear sector plays in the well-being of 
Copeland communities the Council have previously produced Nuclear Position 
Statements in 2015. Attached as Appendix A is an updated version of the statements.  

 
1.2 Scope of the Position Statements 
 

The document identifies; 
 

 The purpose of the statements – to provide a consistent position to aid the Council’s 
engagement with the nuclear industry  
 

 The range of recent developments in terms of policy drivers that have occurred at an 
international and national level which justify a review of the Council’s position 
statements   

 

 A summary of why the Nuclear Sector is important to Copeland – and vice-versa! 
 

 How the nuclear sector could contribute to the Council’s strategic ambitions 
particularly in relation to the Council’s Growth Strategy and Copeland’s position as 
the focal point of the UK Centre of Nuclear Excellence (CoNE) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 A range of nuclear sector–wide position statements covering the following themes; 
o Community 
o Environment 
o Economy 
o Social value 

 

 A range of position statements relating to specific project, sites and issues including; 
o The Moorside Project and other future nuclear missions 
o Centre of Nuclear Excellence (CoNE) 
o Nuclear Materials Management and Disposal 
o Low Level Waste Repository 
o Sellafield 
o Safety and Resilience 
o Implementing Geological Disposal of Higher Activity Radioactive Wastes 

 
 
2. Way Forward 

 
Members are asked to provide any comments on the statements with a view to a 
final draft version being submitted to Executive for endorsement. 

 

  

Page 4



 

Appendix A 

Copeland Borough Council Nuclear Position Statements – 2018 

 

1. Background and Policy Drivers 

 

1.1 The Copeland Borough Council’s Nuclear Position Statements exist to provide a 

consistent position for the Council’s future engagement with the nuclear industry 

and to support the Council’s Corporate Policies and Strategies.  

Activities of the nuclear sector cut across the full range of Council services and have 

a significant impact on the local economy. The nuclear sector is identified as a key 

sector in the Council’s Economic Strategy aimed at supporting the future well-being 

of local communities and businesses.  

 

1.2 The following recent developments create challenges and opportunities for the 
nuclear sector across the UK and locally and justify a review of the Council’s current 
position: 

 

 Implications of Brexit and other geo-political issues 

 Government Industrial Strategy and Nuclear Sector Deal, especially referencing 

how these documents link to Sellafield (& thus Copeland) with the largest 

concentration of nuclear facilities in the UK 

 Expectations that Government will publish a national policy linking Low Level 

Waste (LLW), Intermediate Level Waste (ILW) and High Level Waste (H
[...]
e to a range 

of nationally significant facilities related to the sector as well as the Sellafield site, 

including; 

 

 The national Low Level Waste Repository 

 The headquarters of the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority (NDA) 

 The main facility of the National Nuclear Laboratory (NNL) 

 The Manchester University Dalton Nuclear Institute which provides high-end 

research in radiation science and nuclear engineering decommissioning 

 The northern hub of the National College for Nuclear (NCfN) 

 The UK Centre of Nuclear Excellence (CoNE) 

 The Moorside site, identified as one of only 8 sites in the UK for a new nuclear 

power station 

 A regional cluster of nuclear-related engineering and manufacturing businesses 

 

2.2 At the heart of the UK Centre for Nuclear Excellence (CoNE) the Borough currently 

hosts facilities for spent fuel reprocessing, training and R&D, innovation and 

technical development, radioactive waste management, storage and disposal all 

focused on supporting the nuclear sector. In addition, the Borough is home to many 

of the leading names in the nuclear supply chain.  

 

3. Strategic Ambitions for the Nuclear Sector in Copeland 

 

3.1 Copeland Borough Council’s aspirations for the future of the local economy are set 

out in the Council’s Growth Strategy 2016 -2020. The Council aims to secure a 

sustainable, diverse economy which maximises the benefits of nuclear energy 

related development and which supports the delivery of the energy needs of 

today’s society without compromising either the environment, community safety or 

other future needs of our community.  

 

3.2 Copeland is recognised as being at the UK Centre of Nuclear Excellence (CoNE) 

thanks to its wealth of expertise in the nuclear sector. CoNE brings together the 

wide range of nuclear related organisations and people in the locality providing a 

centre of specialist skills, innovation and a place to do business. As a growth priority 

Page 6



 


[...]
e 

arrangements for the Sellafield site, and will proactively engage with all parties 

and seek assurance that all safety measures adequately accommodate further 

nuclear growth, to ensure that our communities safety, economy and 

environment is at the heart of those arrangements. 

 

5.6.2 The Council expects to be involved in and have oversight of the emerging 

resilience arrangements as they develop between the Sellafield and Moorside 

sites. 

 

5.7 Implementing Geological Disposal of Higher Activity Radioactive Wastes 

 

5.7.1 The Council supports the Governments approach to the safe disposal of higher 

radioactive wastes through the provision of a Geological Disposal Facility (GDF) 

and, as host community for the vast majority of the wastes that would be 

disposed of in the GDF, we will continue to press the Government to progress 

the process, recognising the risk to the environment and local communities 

that the current interim storage of this waste and the continued delay in 

bringing forward a site for a GDF, presents.  

Page 11



 

 

5.7.2 At this stage, the Council has no preference or position with regard to the 

location of the GDF locally or nationally but recognise that the Copeland 

community is affected regardless of the final choice of site for a GDF. 

 

5.7.3 The Council takes the view that the current planning assumption date for the 

provision of the GDF of 2040 is unrealistic and will seek from Government a 

more realistic timescale and information on what the plans are for long-term 

storage of these waste materials. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



1 
 

 
Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board 260618 

 
Committee on Radioactive Waste Management (CoRWM) Report - Impact on Radioactive Waste 
Management from the UK’s Withdrawal from the EU and the Euratom Treaty 
 

  
LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham 
REPORT AUTHOR: Steve Smith/Cath Little 
 

Summary and Recommendation: 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the publication ‘Impact on Radioactive Waste 
Management from the UK’s Withdrawal from the EU and the Euratom Treaty’  compiled by the 
Committee on Radioactive Waste Management (CoRWM) at the request of the UK Government and 
the Governments of Scotland and Wales. 
 
Members are asked to consider the report and its key findings.  

 

 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Committee on Radioactive Waste Management (CoRWM) provides independent scrutiny 

and advice to the UK governments on the long-term management of higher activity radioactive 
wastes.  

 

1.2 They have 12 members, who are experts in different aspects of radioactive waste management. 
Members are appointed by, and report to ministers from the Department for Business, Energy & 
Industrial Strategy, the Scottish government, the Welsh government and the Department of the 
Environment of Northern Ireland.  
 

1.3 The UK Government and the Governments of Scotland and Wales asked CoRWM to provide 
advice on the potential impact of the UK’s withdrawal from the EU and the Euratom Treaty on 
the management of radioactive waste in the UK.  
 

1.4 CoRWM were asked specifically to identify if there are likely to be gaps in the current legal and 
regulatory coverage of radioactive waste management post Brexit.  

 

1.5 In the event of gaps being identified, CoRWM were asked to consider what new legislation or 
regulatory arrangements would be required to ensure that the scope of the current regulatory 
controls is maintained or, where possible, improved. 

 
2.  Committee on Radioactive Waste Management (CoRWM) Key Findings and Advice 

 
2.1 CoRWM assessed the impact of the UK’s withdrawal from the European Union and the Euratom 

Treaty on the management of spent fuel and the management of radioactive waste in the 
United Kingdom. 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

2.2 They looked at the requirements placed on the UK’s legislative and regulatory environment 
arising from the key European Union/Euratom Directives and regulations in the area of spent 
fuel and radioactive waste management.  

 

2.3 The report advised that there are related areas of EU law which may effect radioactive waste 
management, for example environmental impact assessment, strategic environmental 
assessment, habitats and protected species, and the water framework directive however 
CoRWM did not analyse these areas, as they are general issues, not specific to radioactive waste 
management.  

 
2.4 In respect of radioactive waste and spent fuel management, CoRWM have not identified any 

major significant gaps between the current arrangements within the UK and those that will 
continue to be in place post Brexit.  

 

2.5 CoRWM believes that in the context of the safe management of spent fuel and the safe 
management of radioactive waste, withdrawal from the European Union and the Euratom 
Treaty should have no major impact.  

 

2.6 The current arrangements that are in place within the UK are robust and provide a 
comprehensive legal framework for the protection of workers, the public and the Environment 
and are in compliance with the requirements of the International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) 
Joint Convention, of which the UK is a Contracting Party and is therefore subject to its 
requirements and the associated international scrutiny. 

 

2.7 CoRWM identified some areas requiring consideration by the UK Government, but none which 
appear to require fundamental change to primary or secondary legislation to ensure the delivery 
of an equivalent regime to that currently in operation in the UK.  

 

2.8 These are specifically in the areas of ongoing co-operation, such as research, notification, 
information-sharing, and transboundary movement of radioactive waste and spent fuel.   

 

2.9 A full copy of the CoRWM report to Government, its findings and suggestions to address these 
issues can be accessed by using the link below: 

 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file
/702809/3381_Impact_on_Radioactive_Waste_Management_from_the_UKs_Withdrawal_from_the
_EU_and_the_Euratom_Treaty_CoRWM.pdf 

 

Page 14

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702809/3381_Impact_on_Radioactive_Waste_Management_from_the_UKs_Withdrawal_from_the_EU_and_the_Euratom_Treaty_CoRWM.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702809/3381_Impact_on_Radioactive_Waste_Management_from_the_UKs_Withdrawal_from_the_EU_and_the_Euratom_Treaty_CoRWM.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702809/3381_Impact_on_Radioactive_Waste_Management_from_the_UKs_Withdrawal_from_the_EU_and_the_Euratom_Treaty_CoRWM.pdf


 

 
Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board 260618 
 
 

Consultation on the Regulation of Nuclear Sites in the Final Stages of Decommissioning and 
Clean - Up 
 

  
LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham 
REPORT AUTHOR: Steve Smith 
 

Summary and Recommendation: 
 
In May the UK Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) launched a 
consultation on proposals to amend the legislation that underlies the regulatory 
framework for nuclear sites in the final stages of decommissioning and clean - up.  
The closing date for responses is 3rd July.  
 
This report is to seek Members views for consideration for inclusion in the Council’s 
response and to delegate sign-off of the final response to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair of SNEB and the Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and Corporate 
Services.  
  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 On 8th May, the UK Government Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 

Strategy (BEIS) launched a consultation to seek views on proposals to amend the 
legislation that applies to UK nuclear sites in the final stages of decommissioning 
and clean up. A copy of the full consultation document and the associated impact 
ass
[...]
fore be working to a single set of 
environmental standards and regulations (the Radioactive Substances 
Regulations), rather than being required to consider two sets as they do at 
present.  

 

 enable the operators to optimise the end states, on a site by site basis, in 
consultation with local stakeholders and under regulation by the relevant 
environment agency; 

 

 remove the current disincentives to construct disposal facilities on nuclear sites, 
rather than off-site, for example, on greenfield land. This would constitute better 
use of land and would reduce transport costs and risks; and 

 

Page 20



 

 allow certain low level waste disposal facilities to be excluded from the nuclear 
third party liability regime, thereby saving costs. 
 

10.2 At sites for which the optimum end state is different to the currently proposed end 
state, the proposals would result in additional benefits, including: 

 

 avoiding unnecessary remedial work, and allowing substructures and soils to 
remain in place, where it has been demonstrated that this represents the 
optimal solution for the site; 

 

 a significant reduction in the generation of radioactive and conventional waste 
and the risks to workers and the public associated with excavation and transport 
of these wastes; 

 

 a reduction in pressure on the existing disposal facilities; 
 

 cost savings from reduced excavation and transport of waste; and potentially, 
 

 earlier re-use of sites for recreational purposes or redevelopment. 
 
11. Consultation questions 
 

11.1 Government are seeking comments from stakeholders against the following 
questions; 

 
 

12. Next steps 
 

12.1 Members are asked to identify any specific issues to be included in the Council’s 
response to the above consultation. Subject to Members agreement it is proposed 
that the final draft will be signed-off by the Chair of SNEB and the Portfolio Holder for 
Nuclear and Corporate Services in consultation with the Chief Executive and 
submitted by the closing date of 3rd July.  

Page 21



 

 
Appendix A 

 
Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board 120117 

 
 
Regulation of Nuclear Sites in the Final Stages of Decommissioning & Clean Up 
   
LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham  
REPORT AUTHOR: Steve Smith  
 
 

Summary and Recommendation: 
This report informs Members of the publication of a discussion paper on the development 
of the policy, legislative and regulatory framework that relates to the regulation of 
nuclear sites in the final stages of decommissioning and clean-up.  
 
Recommendation: Members are asked to note the report and the NuLeAF draft response 
to the consultation on the informal discussion paper. 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) is responsible for 

the development of policy, legislation and regulation of nuclear energy and nuclear 
installations across the UK.  

 
1.2 This includes the policy, legislative and regulatory framework that relates to nuclear 

site decommissioning and clean-up. 
 

1.3 A discussion paper published in November 2016 sets out the Government 
preference for a more flexible approach to decommissioning the determination of 
end-states and approaches to waste management. 

 
1.4 The Government is seeking views from stakeholders to ensure any subsequent 

development of policy in this area is well informed prior to undertaking formal 
public consultation.  

 
1.5 Views are being sought from all relevant stakeholders with a particular interest i.e. 

local communities in the vicinity of existing nuclear sites, nuclear operators and 
liability owners, local authorities and members of the nuclear industry (including 
the radioactive waste management supply chain). 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Working with regulators and the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority, the 

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy has identified an opportunity 

to improve current arrangements that apply to the regu
[...]
members are still not clear as to the exact process of the Lead and Learn sites 
and how this will feed into the PRC work and vice versa. We would welcome the 
provision of more information on the Lead and Learn sites. 
 

 
I hope these comments are helpful. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
 
Philip Matthews 
Executive Director 
07949 209126 
 
 

Page 26



1 
 

 
 

Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board 260618 
 
 
NuLeAF Work Programme 2018/19 
  
LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham 
REPORT AUTHOR: Steve Smith/Cath Little 
 
 

Summary: 
 
This paper provides Members with a summary overview of the role of the Nuclear Legacy 
Advisory Forum (NuLeAF) and informs Members of the key components of the draft NuLeAF 
Work Programme for 2018/19 
 
Recommendations: 
1. Members are asked to note the current draft NuLeaf work programme for 2018/19 and to 
agree to support continued Membership 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 NuLeAF is a Special Interest Group on Radioactive Waste Management and Nuclear 

Decommissioning established in 2003 under the auspices of the Local Government 

Association   (LGA) which as Members will know is a cross-party organisation that works 

on behalf of councils to ensure local government has a strong, credible voice with 

national government. 

 

1.2 The Borough Council was one of the original members of NuLeaf in 2003 when it was 

recognised that there was a need to develop an organisation that could speak for Local 

Government at a national level on nuclear legacy management. The forum ‘seeks to 

ensure effective communication and information sharing amongst local authorities’. It 

consults its members on issues of national nuclear waste and legacy management that 

are brought forward from such bodies as the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority (NDA), 

the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (BEIS), the Committee on 

Radioactive Waste Management (CoRWM) and Radioactive Waste Management (RWM).  

 

1.3 A Steering Group meets 4 times a year
[...]
ncil  
Shepway District Council  
Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council  
Somerset County Council 
South Gloucester Council  
South Ribble Borough Council  
Southampton City Council  
South Norfolk District Council  
Stroud District Council  
Spelthorne Borough Council  
Suffolk Coastal District Council  
Suffolk County Council  
Surrey County Council  
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council  
Taunton Deane Borough Council  
Tendring District Council  
Tunbridge Wells District Council  
Vale of the White Horse District Council  
Wansbeck District Council  
Waveney District Council  
West Berkshire District Council  
West Lindsey District Council  

Page 38



13 
 

West Somerset District Council  
Worcestershire County Council  
Ynys Mon County Council 
 
National Parks Authorities 
 
Lake District National Park Authority 
North Yorkshire Moors National Park Authority 
Snowdonia National Park Authority 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board 260618 
 
 
Nuclear Projects Update  
  
LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham 
REPORT AUTHOR: Steve Smith 
 

Summary and Recommendation: 
 

This paper provides a summary update of key projects relating to the Councils nuclear 
activities specifically the Moorside Project, the North West Coast Connections Project and the 
Governments intentions for the provision of a Geological Disposal Facility (GDF) for higher 
activity radioactive waste.  
 
1. Members are asked to note the current position in relation to the Moorside Project and the 
North West Coast Connections Project 
  
2. Members are asked in relation to GDF note the submission of the Council response to the   
Government’s call for evidence. 
 

 
1. The Moorside Project and North West Coast Connections Project 

 
1.1 Members will recall that in May 2017 NuGeneration Ltd announced a pause in the 

development of the Moorside project to allow for a ‘strategic review’. Following 
completion of the review and the decision by Toshiba to seek a new owner of the 
project, members will be aware from media coverage that KEPCO had been identified 
as the preferred bidder, although final confirmation of the deal is still awaited. Any 
further developments will be verbally reported to the meeting.  

 
1.2 As a consequence of the Moorside Project pause, work on the North West Coast 

Connections Project remains suspended with no recent activity to report. 
 
2. Geological Disposal Facility 

2.1 Members will recall from the previous meeting that Government had launched a 

consultation process (in January) seeking views on two aspects of the Governments 

‘Implementing Geological Disposal’ policy, around ‘Working with Communities’ and 

the ‘draft National Policy Statement (NPS) for Geological Disposal Infrastructure’. The 

Council responded to both and for reference the Council’s submission to the NPS 

consultation in April is attached as Appendix 1. 

 

2.2 Government has now commenced the internal scrutiny process of the proposals and 

on 25th May the Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy Committee launched an 

inquiry and call for evidence into nuclear waste disposal through the draft National 

Policy Statement. The inquiry into the draft NPS for Geological Disposal Infrastructure 

‘examines the objectives and scope of the guidance for those considering applications 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



and the framework for granting development consents. It will also consider how it fits 

in with the Government’s Industrial Strategy and emphasis on regional growth’.  

Members may wish to find out more about the inquiry through the following link;  

 

https://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-

select/business-energy-industrial-strategy/news-parliament-2017/geological-disposal-

inquiry-launch-17-19/ 

 

2.3 The Committee is inviting written submissions addressing any or all of the following 

questions: 

a) Are the draft National Policy Statement’s Assessment P
[...]
uncertainty among potential host communities as to what 
they are being asked to accept. 

 

 More information should be provided on the current interim storage measures 
being taken (3.2.4). This should include the expected lifetime of current stores, as 
well as the impacts that interim storage has on host sites and the process by 
which waste will be moved from where it is now and emplaced within the GDF. 

 

 

Page 58



 Some potential host communities may wish to see a commitment to the 
retrievability of wastes. More information should be provided on why this is not 
viewed as appropriate. 
 

3.24 Finally, the GDF siting process is a voluntary one. It is perfectly possible that no 
communities will enter the process or be able to secure agreement to proceed 
through a Test of Support. The Government should set out what it intends to do in this 
eventuality. 

 
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on  14 April 2018
	5 Copeland Borough Council Nuclear Position Statements 2018
	6 Committee on Radioactive Waste Management (CoRWM) Report - Impact on Radioactive Waste Management from the UKs withdrawal from the EU and the Euratom Treaty.
	7 Consultation on the Regulation of Nuclear Sites in the Final Stages of De-Commissioning and Clean-Up.
	8 NuLeAF Work Programme 2018/19.
	9 Nuclear Projects Update.



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC NUCLEAR AND ENERGY BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2018

Present: Councillors Raymond Gill, in the Chair; Yvonne Clarkson, Peter Connolly, 
Gwynneth Everett and David Moore.

Officers: Steve Smith (Interim Nuclear Projects Manager), Clive Willoughby (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Heather Morrison (Senior Planning Officer).

SN 18/1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Linda Jones-Bulman and Felicity 
Wilson.

SN 18/2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interests made at this meeting.

SN 18/3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 April 2018 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2018 be signed by the Chair 
as a correct record.

SN 18/4 Appointment of Deputy Chair 

It was moved by Councillor Gwynneth Everett, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Peter Connolly be appointed Deputy Chair of the Strategic 
Nuclear and Energy Board for the 2018/19 municipal year.

SN 18/5 Copeland Borough Council Nuclear Position Statements 2018 

The Interim Nuclear Projects Manager introduced the Copeland Borough Council Nuclear 
Position Statements 2018 to the Board, which updated the previous versions produced in 
2015.

It was highlighted that the purpose of the statements were to provide a consistent position to 
aid the Council’s engagement with the Nuclear industry, identify the range of recent 
developments in terms of policy drivers that have occurred at an international and national 
level, provide a summary of why the Nuclear Sector is important to Copeland and identify how 
the Nuclear sector could contribute to the Council’s strategic ambitions particularly in relation 
to the Council’s Growth Strategy and Copeland’s position as the focal point of the UK Centre 
of Nuclear Excellence.

During the discussion that followed, it was suggested that any updates resulting from the 
Oxford study should be made before being forwarded to the Executive.

RESOLVED:- that the Copeland Borough Council Nuclear Position Statements 2018 be 
endorsed and forwarded to the Executive, subject to any updates resulting from the Oxford 
study being made.



SN 18/6 Committee on Radioactive Waste Management (CoRWM) Report - Impact on 
Radioactive Waste Management from the UKs withdrawal from the EU and the Euratom 
Treaty. 

Members were informed of the publication of the report ‘Impact on Radioactive Waste 
Management from the UK’s withdrawal from the EU and the Euratom Treaty’ compiled by the 
Committee on Radioactive Waste Management (CoRWM).

The Board was reminded that CoRWM provides independent scrutiny and advice to the UK 
governments on the long-term management of higher activity radioactive wastes.

It was stated that in respect of radioactive waste and spent fuel management, CoRWM had 
not identified any major significant gaps between the current arrangements within the IUK and 
those that would continue to be in place post Brexit.

It was also stated that in the context of the safe management of spent fuel and the safe 
management of radioactive waste, withdrawal from the EU and the Euratom Treaty should 
have no major impact.

Members were advised that the current arrangements in place within the UK were robust and 
provided a comprehensive legal framework for the protection of workers, the public and the 
environment and was in compliance with the requirements of the International Atomic Energy 
Agency (IAEA) Joint Convention, of which the UK is a Contracting Party and was therefore 
subject to its requirements and the associated international scrutiny.

RESOLVED:- that the report be noted.

SN 18/7 Consultation on the Regulation of Nuclear Sites in the Final Stages of De-
Commissioning and Clean-Up. 

The Board was advised of a consultation being undertaken by the Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) on proposals to amend the legislation that underlies the 
regulatory framework for nuclear sites in the final stages of decommissioning and clean-up, 
the closing dates for responses being 3rd July 2018.

During the discussion that followed, Members were concerned that any change to the end 
state did not include consultation with the local community.

RESOLVED:- that 
a) the response to include that any end state change be in consultation with the local 

community, and
b) sign-off of the final response be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with 

the Chair of the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board and the Portfolio Holder for 
Nuclear and Corporate Services.

SN 18/8 NuLeAF Work Programme 2018/19. 

The Board were provided with an overview of the role undertaken by the Nuclear Legacy 
Advisory Forum (NuLeAF) and considered the draft NuLeAF work programme for 2018/19.

Members were of the opinion that NuLeAF was a useful body to be involved with and that 
Copeland’s views were well represented. The Board felt that they received value for money by 
being members of NuLeAF.  



RESOLVED: that  
a) the draft NuLeAF work programme for 2018/19 be noted, and
b) support for continued membership be agreed.  

SN 18/9 Nuclear Projects Update. 

The Board members were advised by the Interim Nuclear Projects Manager that there was 
nothing of significance to update them on regarding the Moorside project and the North-West 
Coast Connections Project.

Members were also advised that Government consultation on ‘Implementing Geological 
Disposal’ and ‘Working with Communities’ had taken place and the Council had responded. 
Government had commenced an internal scrutiny process of the proposals and on 25 May 
2018, the Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy Committee launched an inquiry and call for 
evidence into nuclear waste disposal through the draft National Policy Statement. Copeland 
had made a response and included a request that the Council make a verbal response at the 
enquiry.

RESOLVED: that  
a) The current position in relation to the Moorside project and the North-West Coast 

Connections Project be noted, and
b) In relation to GDF, the submission of the Council response to the Government’s call for 

evidence be noted.  

SN 18/10 Planning update 

The Senior Planning Officer provided the Board with an update of developments at Sellafield 
Limited.

RESOLVED:- That the Update be noted.

SN 18/11 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Strategic Nuclear and Energy Board will be held on Tuesday 7 August 
2018 at 2:00pm, in the Bainbridge Room, The Copeland Centre, Whitehaven.

The Meeting closed at 3.15 pm 

Chair


